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. The AARO has found no credible evidence of extra-terrestrial activity, off-world technology, or objects that defy the known laws of physics.

If asked: has the United States shared intelligence regarding UAP?

. Defence will continue to monitor AARO reporting on UAP, especially if UAP are deemed to be a security or safety threat.

Background

. On 8 March 2024, the United States (US) Department of Defense delivered to Congress the initial volume of the AARO’s Historical Record Report that reviewed the records of the US Government pertaining to UAP. To date, the AARO has found no verifiable evidence that claims that the US government or private companies have access to or have been reverse-engineering extra-terrestrial technology.

. The report also found no evidence that any US government investigations, academic-sponsored research or official review panel has confirmed that any sighting of UAP represented extra-terrestrial technology. All investigative efforts at all levels of classification concluded that most sightings were ordinary objects or phenomena and the result of misidentification. The AARO also assessed that the alleged names of alleged hidden reverse-engineering programs do not exist and are misidentified authentic national security programs unrelated to extra-terrestrial technology exploitation or resolve to a de-established program.

A summary of the report’s key points are:

. A NASA UAP Independent study team found no evidence that reported UAP observations are extra-terrestrial.

. NASA recommended their Aviation Safety Reporting System (ASRS)—which collects, analyses, and responds to voluntarily submitted aviation safety incident reports in order to lessen the likelihood of aviation accidents—be harnessed to collect commercial pilot UAP reporting to provide a database that would be valuable for the whole-of-government effort to understand UAP
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Date: 13 September 2024

Consultation: Defence Science & Technology
Group

Mr Andrew Seedhouse,
Chief of Space, Intelligence, National
Security and Cyber Division
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Cleared by Deputy Secretary (or equivalent Band 3/3*):

Air Marshal Stephen Chappell
Chief of Air Force
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Questions on notice referred to within the brief:

Supplementary Budget Estimates

Senator Peter Whish-Wilson
Question Number: 169
Date Question was tabled: 2 November 2023


Question

On 26 June 2021, an Australian Defence spokesperson was quote in an ABC News article as stating:

Defence does not have a protocol that covers recording or reporting of unidentified aerial phenomena/unidentified flying object sightings

On 16 September 2023, the Daily Telegraph reported the following:

Australia’s Defence position was in response to written parliamentary questions last month as to whether it would follow the US Director of National Intelligence in January to establish an All-Domain Anomaly Resolution Office to co-ordinate sightings.
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“Defence has no plans to replicate a similar mechanism,” a handling note from RAAF
Chief Air Marshal Robert Chipman confirmed.

“The Defence Aviation Safety Authority and Civil Aviation Safety Authority already serve this function across flight safety issues and apparatuses exist for concerns regarding National security.”

⋅ What protocol exists within the Defence Aviation Safety Authority for the recording or reporting of unidentified anomalous phenomena (UAP), otherwise similarly identified as unidentified aerial phenomena, or unidentified flying objects?

⋅ If there was no protocol in 2021, when was a protocol introduced if the Defence Aviation Safety Authority now serve this function?

⋅ What is the definition of/criteria for “flight safety issues” for the Defence Aviation Safety
Authority?

⋅ If not accounted as flight safety issues, how are ‘spoofing’ (i.e. false GPS, radar signals) incidents monitored and recorded (or expected to be monitored and recorded if there have no reported incidents)?

Answer:

The Defence Aviation Safety Authority (DASA) does not have a specific protocol concerning the reporting of UAP.

A ‘flight safety issue’ might comprise an incident, malfunction, defect, technical defect or exceedance of limitations that endangers or could endanger the safe operation of aircraft.

‘Spoofing’ incidents are not recorded unless determined to be an aviation safety occurrence.


Supplementary Budget Estimates

Senator Peter Whish-Wilson
Question Number: 168
Date Question was tabled: 2 November 2023


Question

Did the Australian Department of Defence receive an invitation from the US All-Domain Anomaly Resolution Office (AARO) to attend the inaugural Five Eyes Forum on UAP in May 2023 led by AARO Director, Dr Sean Kirkpatrick?

⋅ If yes, for what reasons did the Australian Department of Defence decide that Australia –
as a Five Eyes member – not attend AARO’s Five Eyes Forum on UAP? Who has final decision on attendance?

⋅ How many Five Eyes forums/meetings has Australia not attended in the last 5 years?
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Answer:

Yes. A Defence representative at the Australian Embassy in Washington attended.

Five Eyes forums and meetings occur across a large number of agencies, on a broad range of topics and at all levels. There is no centralised record of Five Eyes forums and meetings in which Australia participates.


Budget Estimates

Senator Peter Whish-Wilson
Question Number: 91
Date Question was tabled: 30-31 May 2023


At Estimates on 15 February 2023, Air Marshal Chipman stated that: “We have sought additional information from [the US] through the air attaché in Washington.”

1. Has a response been provided by the air attaché? If so, what additional information was provided?

At the same Estimates: Senator WHISH-WILSON: The UK government have recently said that they are now going to also look at their ability to detect, for example, slower-moving objects that might be balloons or surveillance balloons or other objects—drones; who knows. Is that something the Australian government might consider, based on your responses?

Air Marshal Chipman: I haven't been directed to do that by the Australian government, but I have asked our Air Commander to understand what capabilities we have in order to detect these sorts of objects in our airspace.

2. What response did the Air Commander provide about capabilities?

A Defence FOI 459/21/22 states that collection and investigation of “these systems” (a reference to other nations systems) is the remit of the Intelligence Community and is classified.

3. What is the process/procedure for Air Defence to provide relevant reports to the Intelligence Community when an UAP (or some other observed phenomenon consistent with being another nations system) is sighted?

4. Did Australia attend the recent Five-eyes meeting held in May 2023? If so, did it attend the US briefing on UAP’s?

Answer

1. Yes. The United States military released classified analysis to Defence.

2. The Air Commander provided a classified summary of relevant Air Force capabilities.

3. The Air Force Intelligence, Surveillance and Reconnaissance (ISR) capabilities; control and reporting system; and procedures enable aircrew and air battle managers to gain awareness and communicate with higher headquarters and the Air Operations Centre
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(AOC). Intelligence Officers are resident at unit, headquarters and AOC levels in case deeper analysis is warranted.

4. Australia did not attend a United States briefing on UAPs.


Supplementary Budget Estimates

Senator Peter Whish-Wilson
Question Number: 28
Date Question was tabled: 9 November 2022


Senator WHISH-WILSON: At the US Congressional hearing on UAP back in May, the Deputy Director of Naval Intelligence, Scott Bray, confirmed that, since the release of this preliminary report in 2021, they now had 400 case reports they were considering. Most of them were from pilots like you. He was quoted at those hearings as saying that the US had brought many allies and international partners into their discussions on UAP. Given how close we are to the US, have there been any discussions with Australian intelligence services or the Air Force in relation to their approach—

Senator WHISH-WILSON: You're 'not aware'; does that mean that this just hasn't come across your desk, or can you say categorically there haven't been any?

Answer

The Royal Australian Air Force has not held any discussions with the United States on the topic of Unidentified Aerial Phenomena.


Budget Estimates

Senator Peter Whish-Wilson
Question Number: 38
Date Question was tabled: 19 April 2022


Question

What the protocols for RAAF Aviation Safety Reporting that relate to unidentified aircraft identified by Air Force pilots or personnel entering military controlled airspace or considered to pose a safety risk to military aircraft? What records of observations or sightings of unidentified aircraft have been made over the past 20 years? What records of “unusual or unexpected events” (referring to previous QoN) have been made through the RAAF Aviation Safety Reporting procedures over the past 20 years?
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Answer

The protocol for reporting of unusual, or unexpected airborne events is through Air Traffic Control or other military control reporting agencies. If the event manifests in a safety issue, then normal, safety reporting protocols are enacted.

There are no records of observations or sightings of unidentified aircraft made over the past
20 years.

There are no records of “unusual or unexpected events” made through the RAAF Aviation Safety Reporting procedures over the past 20 years.


Additional Budget Estimates

Senator Peter Whish-Wilson
Question Number: 20
Date Question was tabled: 25 February 2022


Question

During the last Supplementary Budget Estimates (in response to a question on notice), the Department of Defence advised that there is no protocol for reporting or recording Unidentified Aerial Phenomena or Unidentified Flying Objects.

5. In a scenario that an airforce pilot, or airforce personnel on the ground (such as monitoring radar), detects or sights an aircraft over Australian airspace, or in their sphere of operation, but is unable to identify the nature of the craft, what is the process/protocol for pilot and/or personnel to report their observation?

6. If there is an existing protocol – how many such observations or sightings have been made in the past 10 years? If there is no protocol – by what means does the air force maintain the security of Australian Airspace in dealing with unidentified craft?

7. What encouragement is given to pilots to make reports of aircraft they cannot identify?

Answer

1. Any unidentified aircraft identified by Air Force pilots or personnel entering military controlled airspace or pose a safety risk to military aircraft are subject to RAAF Aviation Safety Reporting protocols.

2. Under RAAF Aviation Reporting protocols, there has been no records of observations or sightings of unidentified aircraft over past ten years.

3. There is no specific encouragement given to pilots to report aircraft they cannot identify, rather to report unusual or unexpected events through RAAF Aviation Safety Reporting procedures.
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Supplementary Budget Estimates

Senator Peter Whish-Wilson
Question Number: 29
Date Question was tabled: 27 October 2021


Question

Senator WHISH-WILSON: Does the characterisation of the DOD, in relation to their report, of both intent and advanced technology concern you? Basically, they're saying they can't explain what these things are, but they would like to better understand them.

Senator WHISH-WILSON: Would it be possible for you to see if, across the other services, there has been any kind of reporting system in relation to this in Australia?

Senator WHISH-WILSON: Okay. Typically, would something like Jindalee be able to pick-up fast-moving objects, or is it more designed to look at ships and—

Answer

The Department of Defence does not have a protocol for reporting or recording of Unidentified Aerial Phenomena or Unidentified Flying Objects.


Supplementary Budget Estimates

Senator Peter Whish-Wilson
Question Number: 90
Date Question was tabled: 27 October 2021


Question

Senator WHISH-WILSON: Does the characterisation of the DOD, in relation to their report, of both intent and advanced technology concern you? Basically, they're saying they can't explain what these things are, but they would like to better understand them.

Senator WHISH-WILSON: Would it be possible for you to see if, across the other services, there has been any kind of reporting system in relation to this in Australia?

Senator WHISH-WILSON: Okay. Typically, would something like Jindalee be able to pick-up fast-moving objects, or is it more designed to look at ships and—

Answer

1. The Department of Defence has not formally reviewed the report.

2. The Department of Defence has not sought guidance on the publication.

3. The Unusual Aerial Sightings Policy was last reviewed in November 2003 and cancelled 25
March 2013.

4. A file was confirmed in 2008 to be at the National Archives of Australia. The interest of its location was raised again in 2011, however Defence was unable to verify its location nor held record of the file being destroyed. As such and to date, the Department of Defence cannot confirm its current existence.

5. The Department of Defence does not have a protocol for reporting or recording of Unidentified Aerial Phenomena (UAP) or Unidentified Flying Objects (UFO). The Air Force ceased handling reports of UAP or UFO in 1996 after determining that there was no scientific or other compelling reason for the Air Force to continue to devote resources to the recording and investigation of UAP or UFO.
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Good morning

I am currently reviewing the updated and ACAUST cleared SEBs returned to RAAF MLO last week and note some information regarding consultation is currently outstanding. Appreciate your assistance please in advising if consultation has been completed and if so, the date it was completed, for the following briefs:

SB24‐000023 – UAP/UFO
‐ Consultation with: Mr Andrew Seedhouse, Chief of Space, Intelligence, National Security and Cyber Division

of DSTG.
‐ Date consultation confirmed: 09 September 2024

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Appreciate your assistance.

Kind regards


Ministerial Liaison Officer
Ministerial Liaison Office – Air Force
Directorate of Strategic Issues Management
Air Force Headquarters
–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
Department of Defence | Royal Australian Air Force

Russell Offices | ACT

:  | : @defence.gov.au

IMPORTANT: This email remains the property of the Department of Defence. Unauthorised communication and dealing with the information in the email may be a serious criminal offence. If you have received this email in error, you are requested to contact the sender and delete the email immediately.
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Please do not reply to this message.
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